SB0793/673221/4

BY: Senator Washington

<u>AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 793, AS AMENDED</u> (First Reading File Bill – Second Printing)

In the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments (SB0793/408976/1), strike in its entirety Amendment No. 3.

On pages 8 and 9 of the bill, strike beginning with "(1)" in line 25 on page 8 down through "FACILITY" in line 6 on page 9 and substitute "<u>EAST BALTIMORE CAMPUS</u> <u>AREA</u>" MEANS ANY UNIVERSITY PROPERTY OR FACILITY THAT IS:

(1) LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE EAST-DOUGLAS HOMES NEIGHBORHOOD OF BALTIMORE; AND

(2) COVERED UNDER 20 U.S.C. § 1092(F)(6)(A)(II).

(D) <u>"HOMEWOOD CAMPUS AREA" MEANS ANY UNIVERSITY PROPERTY OR</u> FACILITY THAT IS:

(1) LOCATED IN THE HOMEWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD OF BALTIMORE; AND

(2) COVERED UNDER 20 U.S.C. § 1092(F)(6)(A)(II)".

On page 9 of the bill, in lines 7, 11, 13, and 14, strike "(**D**)", "(**E**)", "(**F**)", and "(**G**)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(**E**)</u>", "<u>(**G**)</u>", "<u>(**H**)</u>", and "<u>(**I**)</u>", respectively; and after line 10, insert:

(Over)

SB0793/673221/4 Washington Amendments to SB 793 Page 2 of 2

"(F) "PEABODY CAMPUS AREA" MEANS ANY UNIVERSITY PROPERTY OR FACILITY THAT IS:

(1) LOCATED IN THE MOUNT VERNON-BELVEDERE NEIGHBORHOOD OF BALTIMORE; AND

(2) COVERED UNDER 20 U.S.C. § 1092(F)(6)(A)(II).".

On page 10 of the bill, in line 10, after "UNIVERSITY'S" insert "<u>EAST</u> <u>BALTIMORE CAMPUS AREA, HOMEWOOD CAMPUS AREA, OR PEABODY</u>"; in line 12, after "THE" insert "<u>EAST BALTIMORE CAMPUS AREA OR THE PEABODY</u>"; in line 21, after the semicolon insert "<u>OR</u>"; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 23 down through "EMERGENCY" in line 26 and substitute "<u>IF:</u>

<u>A.</u> <u>THERE IS A SUDDEN AND UNFORESEEN</u> <u>EMERGENCY OF SUCH PUBLIC GRAVITY AND URGENCY THAT IT REQUIRES</u> IMMEDIATE RESPONSE TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC WELFARE; AND

B. <u>THE MAYOR ISSUES AN ORDER DECLARING AN</u> <u>EMERGENCY THAT SPECIFIES THE MANNER IN WHICH THE POLICE OFFICER'S</u> <u>POWERS WILL BE EXERCISED</u>".

On page 13 of the bill, in line 17, strike "CAMPUS AREA" and substitute "<u>EAST</u> <u>BALTIMORE CAMPUS AREA, HOMEWOOD CAMPUS AREA, AND PEABODY CAMPUS</u> <u>AREA</u>".